PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2963042

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	GRANT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TD HOLDCO, LLC	12/31/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TD IP HOLDCO, LLC
Street Address:	6145 DELFIELD
City:	WATERFORD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48329

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8653982
Application Number:	14139699
Patent Number:	6259352
Patent Number:	6049287
Patent Number:	6183023
Patent Number:	6704047

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: PTOCORRESPONDENCE@EVANLAWGROUP.COM

Correspondent Name: EVAN LAW GROUP LLC
Address Line 1: 600 W JACKSON BLVD
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TOT01:3, 3CON, 4, 5, 6, 7	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA K MISIUREIWCZ	
SIGNATURE:	/LKM/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2014	

Total Attachments: 1

source=TOT01-000-GEN EXECUTED GRANT - TD HOLDCO, LLC TO TD IP HOLDCO, LLC#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0962

502916443

GRANT

WHEREAS, TD HOLDCO, LLC, whose address is 6145 Delfield, Waterford, MI, referred to as GRANTOR, may have rights in certain inventions, applications and patents listed below:

Title	Application No.	Patent No.
DOOR MONITORING SYSTEM	12/837,194	8,653,982
DOOR MONITORING SYSTEM	14/139,699	N/A
DOOR SYSTEM	09/032,966	6,259,352
DOOR WITH INTEGRATED SMOKE DETECTOR AND HOLD OPEN	09/033,383	6,049,287
DOOR WITH INTEGRATED FIRE EXIT DEVICE	09/197,144	6,183,023
DOOR AND DOOR CLOSER ASSEMBLY	09/859,188	6,704,047

WHEREAS, TD IP HOLDCO, LLC incorporated in Michigan with a principal place of business at 6145 Delfield, Waterford, MI 48329 hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE has agreed to accept the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions, applications and United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore,

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that the GRANTOR hereby transfers to GRANTEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said inventions, applications and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said applications or any non-provisional, continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, as well as any and all provisional applications from which said applications claim priority for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

GRANTOR also assigns all of its rights, title, and interest in and to said inventions, applications and patents, the worldwide right to file applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, applications and patents, and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, applications and patents, which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

GRANTOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this grant.

GRANTOR further covenants that GRANTEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said inventions and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to GRANTOR, and GRANTOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to GRANTEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said applications, said inventions and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof. An attorney of record is authorized and requested by the execution of this grant to correct any minor typographical errors.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

December 31, 2013

Patricia Yulkowski, Manager

PATENT

REEL: 033452 FRAME: 0963

RECORDED: 07/31/2014